Although these countervailing market trends provide little certainty as to the direction of construction
costs, in combination with the constraints in local funding they indicate that the State is likely to
receive requests for FY 2012 funding at or below the level of FY 2011 requests.  The average
annual decline in requests between FY 2008 and FY 2011 was 6.5%; if that trend continues, the
State will receive FY 2012 requests in the range of approximately $682 million: a significant
decrease compared to FY 2011, but still substantially larger than the anticipated level of State
funding.  These requests will be driven by the aging of our school plant, enhanced educational
program requirements, increasing community expectations, and in a few jurisdictions, increases of
enrollment.

(2) The Future Prospect

Table 2 below shows the anticipated funding requests of Maryland’s public school systems, as
reported in their FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program submissions in the fall of 2009.  The chart
shows a six-year unadjusted need for $3.9 billion ($4.3 billion if adjusted at a compounded inflation
rate of 4% per annum).

4

Table 2: Six-Year Capital Needs (as reported in the FY 2011 CIP)

LEA FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 TOTAL
Allegany $842  $938 $0 $10,000 $4,610 $12,000  $28,390

Anne Arundel $61,121  $61,938 $68,671 $66,649 $66,998 $73,766  $399,143

Baltimore
County

$144,203  $60,727 $82,500 $98,000 $75,500 $76,000  $536,930

Calvert $14,492  $10,734 $7,309 $1,480 $10,247 $13,496  $57,758

Caroline $3,767  $0 $5,936 $14,598 $8,662 $7,020  $39,983

Carroll $12,157  $24,941 $14,029 $17,822 $13,818 $3,370  $86,137

Cecil $1,744  $17,551 $20,738 $17,923 $4,493 $16,922  $79,370

Charles $15,835  $17,631 $18,344 $15,726 $34,395 $4,568  $106,499

Dorchester $8,938  $0 $5,000 $3,134 $6,201 $15,154  $38,427

Frederick $68,060  $19,589 $11,260 $17,842 $41,077 $41,706  $199,534

Garrett $0  $148 $0 $8,087 $5,392 $1,020  $14,647

Harford $28,612  $17,459 $13,283 $17,010 $16,353 $17,861  $110,579

Howard $30,475  $68,678 $32,867 $22,230 $32,652 $33,907  $220,809

Kent $0  $0 $1,486 $1,486 $1,756 $1,755  $6,483

Montgomery $139,127  $69,314 $104,129 $107,439 $89,342 $70,639  $579,990

Prince George's $62,416  $137,394 $143,824 $62,191 $58,467 $48,475  $512,767

Queen Anne's $7,024  $11,049 $4,387 $7,335 $6,000 $6,141  $41,936

St. Mary's $6,673  $2,424 $7,104 $7,738 $1,317 $2,355  $27,611

Somerset $6,000  $4,290 $2,374 $1,980 $737 $1,237  $16,617

Talbot $344  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $344

Washington $15,124  $15,765 $9,828 $11,049 $25,761 $22,295  $99,822

Wicomico $14,609  $18,078 $17,315 $24,951 $17,421 $21,071  $113,445

Worcester $0  $0 $2,361 $2,361 $0 $0  $4,722

Baltimore City $87,532  $108,808 $137,284 $104,955 $74,500 $60,000  $573,079

TOTAL STATE $729,095  $667,454 $710,028 $641,987 $595,699 $550,758  $3,895,021
TOTAL
ADJUSTED
STATE $729,095  $694,153 $767,966 $722,148 $696,883 $670,082  $4,280,327

Past CIP history indicates that it is very difficult to accurately predict the actual CIP requests from
prior year LEA reports.  For fiscal years 2004 through 2011, Table 3 shows the combined funding
that the LEAs estimated for the following year compared with the total request that was actually
submitted one year later.  The LEAs significantly underestimated their future requests in the period
FY 2005 through FY 2007, and somewhat overestimated the future requests in FY 2009 and FY
2010.  The underestimates coincided with a period in which construction costs escalated in the
range of 12% to 20% per year, and concurrently school systems mobilized to build facilities for the